
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF FISHERIES, ANIMAL HUSBANDRY AND DAIRYING  

DEPARTMENT OF ANIMAL HUSBANDRY AND DAIRYING   

LOK SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.1480 

TO BE ANSWERED ON 20TH SEPTEMBER, 2020 

 

MISSION MILK SCHEME 

1480. SHRI JAYANT SINHA:  

Will the Minister of FISHERIES, ANIMAL HUSBANDRY & DAIRYING  

मत्स्यपाऱन, पशुपाऱन और डयेरी मंत्री 
be pleased to state: 

(a) the details of the Mission Milk Scheme; 

(b) the details of gains made under the National Dairy Plan I in the 

aspirational districts, especially Hazaribagh and Ramgarh aspiration 

districts in Jharkhand; and 

(c) the number of milk cooperatives and female workers there in 

Jharkhand, district-wise? 

 

                                                   ANSWER  

MINISTER OF STATE FOR FISHERIES, ANIMAL HUSBANDRY & DAIRYING                           

      (DR. SANJEEV KUMAR BALYAN) 

(a) The National Dairy Plan Phase I (NDP I), a Central Sector Scheme 

of the Department of Animal Husbandry and Dairying,  Government of 

India was implemented by the National Dairy Development Board 

(NDDB) with a network of End Implementing Agencies (EIAs) during 

the period between 2011-12 and 2018-19 with a total outlay of Rs. 

2,242 crore. NDP I had following objectives: 

 

i) Increase productivity of milch animals and thereby increase 

milk production to meet the rapidly growing demand for milk. 

ii) Provide rural milk producers with greater access to the 

organized milk processing sector. 

NDP I was implemented in 18 major milk producing States including 

Jharkhand, where in a total of 577 sub projects of 172 EIAs were 

approved with total approved grant assistance of Rs. 1,759.97 Crore. 

The implementation of NDP I ended on 29 November 2019 and the 

financial closure was completed on March, 2020. 



(b)     Under NDP I, approved sub projects were implemented through 

eligible EIAs in their operational areas which included some of the 

aspirational districts. Out of the total 115 aspirational districts, 34 

aspirational districts across 14 States were covered by the EIAs under 

NDP I, implementing sub projects with grant assistance of about Rs. 

96 Crore. Jharkhand Milk Federation implemented sub project of 

Village Based Milk Procurement system (VBMPS) and Ration Balancing 

Program (RBP) under NDP I. The operational area of the project 

included Hazaribagh and Ramgarh districts. The list of approved sub 

projects is mentioned in the table below: 

The progress in aspirational districts of Hazaribagh and Ramgarh 

in Jharkhand is as under: 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Sr. 

No. 

EIA Name  Activity Grant 

Agreement 

Date 

Grant 

Assistance till 

2018-19 

(Rs. in Crore) 

1. Jharkhand Milk 

Federation 

VBMPS 29-oct-15 2.89 

2. Jharkhand Milk 

Federation 

RBP 29-oct-15 1.79 

 Total   4.68 

Sr. 

No. 

Particulars Hazaribagh Ramgarh 

1. No. of MPPs 56 10 

2. Total Milk Producers 1,659 520 

3. Female Milk Producers 650 200 

4. DPMCU/AMCU 31 7 

5. BMC Installed 7 3 

6. Total Milk Poured (Kg) FY 

2019-20 

23,72,500 9,34,765 

7. Total Milk bill amount 

paid 

(Rs. in Cr) FY 2019-20 

7.23 2.83 



(c)     The details of Milk Pooling Point (MPP) and Member enrolled 

District wise in the State of Jharkhand as on date is given below: 

District MPPs Members 

Bokaro 12 358 

Chatra 25 353 

Deoghar 52 1,479 

Dumka 32 859 

Garhwa 23 880 

Giridih 1 7 

Go dda 25 1,062 

Gumla 1 78 

Hazaribag 57 1,797 

amtara 4 99 

Khunti 4 175 

Kodarma 11 111 

Latehar 25 928 

Lohardaga 94 2,961 

Palamu 44 1,867 

Ramgarh 7 185 

Ranchi 193 6,977 

Total 610 20176 

  

The total women membership in the State of Jharkhand is 9284 (as on 

date). 
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